

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Federal Crop Insurance Corporation
GROUP RISK PLAN - RANGELAND CROP PROVISIONS



This is a pilot risk management program created by the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation. This risk management tool will be insured under the authority provided by the Federal Crop Insurance Act as amended.

If a conflict exists among the policy provisions, the order of priority is as follows: (1) the Catastrophic Risk Protection Endorsement, if applicable; (2) the Special Provisions; (3) these Crop Provisions; and (4) the Basic Provisions of the Group Risk Plan Common Policy with (1) controlling (2), etc.

1. Definitions

Grazing - To feed on growing herbage.

Harvest - Grazing.

Pasture - Land that is used for grazing by cattle, sheep, or other livestock.

Rangeland - Native pasture on which cattle, sheep, and other livestock graze.

2. Crop Insured

The insured crop will be rangeland or pasture:

- (a) Located on insurable acreage in the county or counties listed in the accepted application;
- (b) Reported by the acreage reporting date;
- (c) Intended for harvest; and
- (d) Not grown with another crop.

3. Insurable Acreage

(a) In addition to the provisions of section 3, of the Basic Provisions of the Group Risk Plan Common Policy (§ 407.9), only acreage intended for harvest by grazing is insurable.

(b) In lieu of section 3(b), of the Basic Provisions of the Group Risk Plan Common Policy (§ 407.9), only the acreage physically located in the counties listed on your accepted application will be insurable. Acreage physically located in another county that is not listed on the accepted application is not insured under this policy.

4. Payment

(a) A payment will be made only if the payment yield for the insured crop year is less than your trigger yield.

(b) Payment yields will be determined prior to May 1 following the crop year.

(c) We will issue any payment to you prior to the May 31 immediately following our determination of the payment yield.

(d) The payment is equal to the payment calculation factor multiplied by your policy protection for each insured crop practice and type specified in the actuarial documents.

(e) The payment will not be recalculated even though the yield estimate used to calculate the payment yield may be revised in subsequent years.

5. Program Dates

March 15 is the Cancellation and Termination Date. The Contract Change Date is November 30.

6. Annual Premium

In lieu of section 8(g) of the Basic Provisions of the Group Risk Plan Common Policy (§ 407.9), the annual premium is earned and payable on the acreage reporting date. You will be billed for premium due on the date shown in the Special Provisions. The premium will be determined based on the rate shown on the actuarial documents. Premium is due on the billing date and interest will accrue if the premium is not received by us before the first day of the month following the premium billing date.